[Report 1964] / Medical Officer of Health, Bognor Regis U.D.C.

Contributors

Bognor Regis (England). Urban District Council.

Publication/Creation
1964

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/pefbdjot

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

9L 44347 (3)

Bognor Regis Wrban Bistrict

REPORT

ON THE STATE OF THE

PUBLIC HEALTH OF BOGMNOR REGIS
1964

by the
MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH

including Reports by

THE CHIEF PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTOR
and

THE METEQROLOGICAL OBSERVER












} ] 5
] HANS |







PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICERS OF THE URBAN DISTRICT

The Public Health Department Staff consists of a part-time Medical
Officer of Health, a whole-time Chief Public Health Inspector, a whole-
time Additionsl Public Health Inspector, and during the period lst March to
31lst August, 1964, Mr. D. Grant, F.A.P.H.I. carried out the duties of
temporary Additional Public Health Irspector, a Chief Clerk and three
Assistant Clerks: -

Officers Other Appointments and Duties

D. WARREN EROWNE
M.R.C.5.; L.R.C.P., D.T.M. & H., D.P.H. Medical Officer of Health, City
Medical Officer of Health of Chichester.
School Medical Officer, West
Sussex County Council.

R.G. COYSH
(Cartificate of Royal Sanitary Inspector under Petroleum Acts;
Institute and Sanitary Inspectors’ Inspector under Prevention of
Examination Joint Board as Banitary Damage by Pests Act, 1949;
Inspector; Certificate of Royal Shops Inspector under Shops Aet,
Sanitary Institute as Inspector of 1950; Inspector under Pet
Meat and other Foods; Certificate of Animals Act, 1951;: Inspector
the Roval Sanitary Institute in under Heating Appliances
Sanitary Science as applied to (Fireguards) Act, 1952.

Buildings and Public Works. City and
Guilds of London Institute (College
of Technology). Finalist, Sanitary
Science; Member of Roval Society of
Health. )

Chief Public Health Inspector.

L. ALLATT
(Final Certificate in Local Government Meteorological Observer.
and Public Administration and
Associate of Corporation of Certified
Secretaries. )
Chief Clerk.

K.H, JAMES
{Certificate of Royal Sanitary Institute
and Sanitary Inspectors’' Examination
Joint Board as Sanitary Inspector;
Certificate of Royal Sanitary Institute
a8 Inspector of Meat and other Foods;
Certificate of the Royal Sanitary
Institute in Sanitary Science as applied
to Buildings and Public Works).
Additional Public Health Inspector.

CLERICAL STAFF. CONSULTANTS: =
Clerk/Shorthand/Typists: K.E.A. HUGHES, M.B.E., M.R.C.8.,
L.R.C.P. (Director, Publiec
MRE. F.M. MOTH Health Laboratory,
MRS. B.D. COWEN Portemouth ).
Clerk:

R.F. WRIGHT,
B.8c., A.R.C.8., F.R.I.C,
(County Analyst)

R.C. HOATHER for water analyses
B.Sc., Ph.D., F.R.I.C.

J.B, MORGAN, M.R.C.V.S5.
(Veterinary Surgoon).

MISE R. HASTINGS



Public Health Department,
Town Hall,
Bognor Regis.

September, 1965.

Mr. Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have the honour to present the Annual Report on the publie hanlth
and sanitary circumstances of Bognor Regis for the year 1964.

VITAL STATISTICS

Small variations occur from year to year, some upwards, some downwards,
in most categories of the vital statistics. The increase in illegitimate
births for 1964 from 43 to 47, out of a total of 388 births, has already
received fairly wide publicity. It has not been possible, for the year in
question, to differentiate hetween permanent residents and temporary or
geasonal residents.

There was a marked decrease, from 13 toe 2, in the numbar of deaths of
infants under ene year of age.

Details of these and other vital statisties will be found in Bection 1
of this report.

MEALS-ON-WHEELS SERVICE

The growth of this service since May, 1961, has been remarkable, as
the table below shows:-

Year No. of meals

1961 (from 1.5.1961) 5,728 (at same rate, annual fig. 8,582)
1962 11,501

1963 15, 526

1964 19,708 _

1965 (to 31.8.1965) 18,504 (at same rate, annual fig. 27,756)

The very success of this service, due to the devoted work of Mrs. c
and her fellow members of the W.V.5., the cook and the others who assist in
various capacities, has mow brought about a major problem regarding a
kitchen.

At present, the meals are prepared and cooked in the Civil Defence
building, in a kitchen which is totally inadequate in size and storage space
Saturation point was reached some time ago, and there is now a walting list
of would=be recipients. Every effort is being made to find alternative
temporary kitchen accommodation, pending the provision of a permanent
social centre which will incorporate a Kitchen serving both the meals-on-
wheels service and also a lunch club for elderly persons.

CANPING

In August, 1964, large numbers of tents = estimated at about 100 -
appeared almost overnight en the grass verges of the Felpham by-pass.
The tents ranged from makeshift bivouacs improvised from blankets to
expensive Continental-made family frame tents.

Mot surprisingly, and not without justification, strongly-worded
complaints from residents were made to this department. Eventually
after several emergency meetings and considerable legal research, the
lacst tent was folded, and the matter was temporarily resolved by placing
suitably-worded notices along the verges to discourage intending campers.









Subsequently, your Entertainments Committee agreed that steps should
be taken to provide proper camping facilities for visitors. Your
officers accordingly investigated possible sites, in conjunction with
County Council planming officials. However, it was not then found
possible to select a site which satisfied planning and other reguirements.

The County Planning Officer then agreed to review the possible use
of land recently acquired by this Council, beyend the north boundary of
the town, with a view to allocating a part for use as a municipal camping
aite.

| Recently; the British Travel Assoclation made a strong

recommendation for the establishment of a chain of first-class camping
sites throughout Britain, to attract some of the millions of Continental
campers. The official figures of the French Government shows that, in
1864, out of ten million French holidaymakers, six million spent their
holidays in tents. Other European countries show a similar trend towards
mobile camping holidays, and have provided the pnecessary facilities of a
standard rarely seen in Britain. Continental camping guides at present
omit Britain on the grounds that the facilities are not available here.

The International publicity and goodwill that would accrue to
Bognor Regis were a four or f[ive-star site to be provided (ensuring the
inelusion of the town in international guides) is obvicus. There is also
sound evidence that such a project could not fail to be highly profitable,
both directly and indirectly.

STAFF

During the year, several thousand callers came to the Public Health
Department for advice on matters concerning health, welfare, houding and
numerous other problems;, often of a personal nature, and who were not
infrequently im a state of anxiety and distress. [ should like, once
again, to thenk the staff of the department for their efficient and
sympathetic handling of enguiries.

D. WARREN BROWNE,

Medical Officer of Health.



TABLE

GENERAL AND VITAL

Popu-

Esti- Births Deaths lation | jnfant | Cancer

mated | Matural
Year Popu- Increase p

lation ¥ Ad- | Ad- ar R

Registrar| No. (Crude|jisted] No. |Crude|justed Decrease

General Rate|tRate Rate |[Ratef Ko No.| Ratel No. |Rate
1800 ‘4, B56 Bl 16.6 - T3 - 8 14 072. ® i
1801 6,232 108 17.3 - 66 - 42 T|64.8 x Al
1902 6,439 145 22.3 = B8O 65 14 | 96.5] x X
1803 6,647 118 17.7 - 76 - 42 T 693" = X
1904 6, B54 137 19.9 - B2 - 1) 17 124.0| =x x
1905 7,062 118 16.7 - 71 - 47 15 N27.1 x X
1906 7,269 131 18.0 - 66 - 63 1Y |83.9 = x
1907 7,477 133 | 17.7 - 75 - 58 9] 67.6] = x
1908 7,685 121 15.7 — 69 = 52 10| 82.6] x X
1909 7,892 132 | 16.7| - | 103 - 29 11 | B3.3| x i
1910 8, 100 130 16.0 - B2 - 48 T153.8 10 [1.23
1911 8,191 133 18.6& = 105 = 48 15| 98.0] 13 |1.58
1912 8,387 133 15. - 110 - 23 16 |[120.0| 10 |1.19
1913 B,583 151 17.56 = 112 = 39 14 | 82.7] 16 |1.86
1914 8,779 165 18. - 122 - 13 13 | 78.7/ 13 |1.48
1915 8,779 132 15. b 104 - 2B 81 68.1 10 (1,30
1916 8,348 121 14. - a2 - 29 3| 24.712 [1.43
1917 8,995 115 12. 5 = 105 = 10 51 43.4/ 13 |1.44
1918 ®, 299 123 13.2 = 121 - z B| 65.00 14 |1,50
1919 9,738 122 13.9 - 107 - 15 6| 49.1 13 (1.48
1920 9,722 172 19.7 - 111 - 6l 7140.60 14 |1.60
18921 11,490 131 11.4 - 112 - 19 9| 68.77 19 |1.65
1922 11,580 118 10.2 = 110 = B T 5.3 14 |1.21
1923 11,870 108 2.3 - 101 - -] 7|64.24 13 [1.11
1924 12,180 127 10. 4 - 114 - 13 T|585.1 24 |1.97
1925 12, BOO 174 13.6| - 117 - 57 6| 34.8 14 (1.00
1926 14,022 168 12.0 - 130 - 39 T dl.4 20 [1.42
1927 14, 80O 162 | 11.4 = | 130 - a9 10 | 59.2| 16 |1.08
1928 15, 200 179 11.1 - 137 - 42 9 | 50.3] 17 |1.12
1928 14,360 164 11.4 = 163 = 1 4 | 24.4) 27 |1.88
1930 | 15,750 162 | 10.3 - | 148 - 16 11 | 68.0{ 21 |1.33
1931 12,600 168 13.3 - 149 9.7 19 5| 30.0126 (2.06
1932 13,080 168 12.9 - 152 9.6 17 5] 30.0 31 |2.37
1933 | 17,530 202 12.3 - 202 10.2 o 13 | 64.0| 35 |2.13
1934 17,890 225 12.5 - 215 9.8 10 14 | B2.2| 32 |1.77
1835 | 18,440 226 | 12.3 = | 224 10.0 2 9| 39,8 37 |2.00
18936 18,930 235 12.4 - 267 11.7] =32 10 | 42.86| 57 |3.01
1837 19, 560 248 12.7 = 282 | 11.9] -34 11 | 44.4| 40 |2.04
1938 19, B9O 260 13.1 - 272 ! 11.4) =12 14 | 53.8{ 27 |1.386
1839 22,650 258 12.5 - 280 | 10.3] =21 6| 22.1]43 |1l.89
1940 23,410 252 10. 8 = 313 11.3] =61 8)31.7]40 |1.07
1941 | 21,260 289 | 12.7 = | 345 - =76 11| 40.9| 56 |2.63
1942 20,970 402 19.2 - 346 - a6 19 | 47.3| 51 |2.43
1943 19,950 387 19.4 - 335 = 52 21| 54.3| 62 [3.11
1944 21,360 394 18.4 - 329 - 65 13 | 33.0| 56 |2.82
1945 22,590 351 15.5 - 342 - L] 12 | 34.2|42 |1.86
1846 24,330 402 16.5 = 341 - a1 15| 37.3| 68 |2.79
1947 25,090 458 18.2 - 239 - 115 11 | 24.0{ 61 |2.43
1848 25, B0O 383 14. 8 = 316 - B7 16 41+q 5l |1.98
1949 25, 530 334 13.1 - 361 10.4| =27 8| 23.9158 |2.27
18950 25, 550 J02 11.8 12.8 374 10. 8] -72 T 23.2]57 |2.23
1951 25,000 271 10.8| 11.6| 410 11,9 =139 10 | 36.9| 60 |2.40
1952 24, 860 308 12.4| 13.3] 382 11.2] =74 2| 16.2|74 |2.98
1953 24, 790 297 12.0{ 12.8| 360 10.6| -63 6| 20.2| 78 [3.15
1954 25,050 301 12.0| 14.4] 392 10. 5] =81 12| 39.9| B1 [3.23
1955 25,370 285 11.2{ 13.5] 401 10.6| =116 13 | 45.6| 67 |2.64
1956 25,710 295 11.5( 13.8]| 391 10.8| =96 13 | 44.1| 70 |2.72
1957 25,960 307 11. B 14.2| 403 11.2| -96 12 39.1| 70 |2,.70
1958 26,080 320 12.3| 14.7| 423 11.7| =103 10 | 31.3| BS |3.286
1959 26,310 306 11.61 13.31 459 12,61 =133 8| 26.1 8 13.15

(]




1

STATISTICS 1900-1964

Pul- [ Deaths Houses Sum
monary | from Scar- | Diph- No. New erected Bate- !repre-
Tuber- Eymotic let theria|inhab- | houses| with state able |sented

culosis [Disease| Fever | Attack ited erec=| assistance Value | by
_Deaths Attack| Rate |houses ted By |[by dther penny
No.Rate [NoJRate! Rate Total |Council s rate
x| % x x X X X x X x x x
x x| x x x x X x X x x x
x | x x| x x X X X x x x
x x| x x x x x x % X x X
x ]k x x X x x® x X x x
i x| % x x x x x x x x X
5X: x| X X X X 1586 x % x x x
X x| x X x x 1625 x x X x x
x x! x x x x 1773 X x X x %
x 1 X X X 1797 x x x x x
H-;_L?EL 5|0.60 4.3 0.85 | 1840 72 - -1 FE48,479 x
60.73 4_'2.49 0.95 | 3.40 |1885 66 - -| €d48,845 x
610.72| 4|0.47| 0.9 1.2 1994 54 - -| £56,404 ®
15 |1.74| - =t 1.3 0,15 2037 82 26% = £60,235 x
a8 (1.02| - = 0.6 0.2 2084 al 17+ - x x
3 1D.65] 4|0.52| 1.6 2.95 |Z2084 10 - -| E£62,016 x
eiu.'ﬂa 1l0.12| 0.6 0.2 2002 4 - -| es62,392 x
9 |0.55] 3|0.40 - L.35 2143 = - - £B2, 635 x
14 11.50] 3 |0.30| 0.55 2.35 2149 - - - £G2, 848 x
T0.80)10|1.10( 2.3 11.1 2150 2 - - £62, 836 x
10 |1-14] S|0.80] 1.35 8.6 2167 27 T - £63, 004 X
17 |1.48] 1|0.08| 9.6 1.85 2237 108 66 - £67,068 E250
910.78| - =| 2,05 0.3 2237 31 - - £GB, 134 E200
10 [0.85| 1)|0.08| 1.65 0.8 2407 48 - -| €68,538] £278
G0.49) 4 |0.32| 1.65 0.5 2543 194 32 GE E75,371 F292
5|0.39| 1|0.08] 1.72 0.46 |2739 254 3z 20| €£81,BB8| £320
50.36] 110.07| 1.07 O.28 2912 173 41 85 £90, 206 £340
9|0.61| 1|0.07| 1.15 2.03 3155 243 46 54 £96, 360 E380
15|0.98| 2 [0.13| O.72 2.30 3309 154 il 7| El1O0,676 £3890
10 |0.69] = =l 1.32 .70 S384 83 37 =1 E154,598 £644
11 |0.69| 1|0.06| 1.52 0.95 | 3464 8O - - | E160,456( ©£635
8|0.63] 2 |0.16| 2.0 2.8 3532 68 - -| E182,982| E640
TD.53] 2|0.15] 3.28 0,52 3613 95 - = | E165, 690 E646
16 |0.97| 1|0.06( l1.486 1.28 2440 282 = =| B223,265 2863
11l |0.61| 2|D0.10| 6.67 1.18 |5742 215 - -| E218,592 EOED
12 |0.65| - -| &.39 1.85 |6141 400 - =-| B243,432 £a70
12 |D.63| 1|0.05| 2.26 2.05 6547 362 [ = | E256,095| E1,D46
10 (0.51] 1|0.05| 1.6 1.2 G6E33 332 44 E2R5,998| £1, 105
1l jD.55| 1|0.05| 2.1 0.7 TO49 187 - - | £209,515] €1, 147
Bl0.25] 1|0.04| 1.3 o, 7T 7246 57 - =] E311, 852 £1,220
11 |j0o.47]| 1|0.04| 2.2 0.5 7263 4 - -| E311,118) £1,138
17Tj0.80| 1|0.05] 2.8 0,09 7269 - - = | E£309,262 £950
16 0.76] 2|0.09| 2.1 0.4 7254 - - - | E309,004| £1,161
14 |0.70] 3|D.15] 3.0 0.5 7234 - - - | E308, 77B| £1, 100
8i0.42) Z|0.09] 1.2 0.2 7244 = = =| £307,198] £1, 150
11 |0.48| = -l 1.5 0.08 | 7266 - - -| £307,430| £1,200
Bl|0.33] 3|0.12] 2.01 0.16 | 7508 46 - - | €308, 816| £1, 230
9lo.36| 2]|0.07] 2.79 T - 7537 95 59 - | e318,403| £1, 260
10)0.33| 1|D.04) 3.79 7650 51 25 =1 £318,137] £1,280
910.35| 1|0.04] 0.78 o= THEL 134 104 -| £325,302| £1, 306
11 j0.43| - = 0.70 i 790G T7 43 G| £330,258 £1,380
60.24] 1]0.04| 0.76 o= 7974 73 63 =| £335,082( £1, 340
4/0.16| -| -| 0.68 | ; - |7992 58 36 3| £337,908| £1,380
20.08] - - 1.2 L= B18E8 160 52 2| £344,756| £1,400
4(0.16| = =l O.36 F = B5389 268 102 -| £353,378 £1,435
3|0.12] - = 0.35 ;- B921 252 56 6 |9e594,632| £2,350
2(0.08] - - 0.08 fi= 9114 227 70 13| £559,108 £2,1%0
110.04] - -l 0.04 = 8308 169 34 1| €564,330f £2, 240
5(0.19| - ] 0.08 + = 9520 143 36 -| £588,323| £2,400
310.11] - 0.34 $= 9780 147 14 =1 603,074 B2,475












SECTION 1.

STATISTICE AND SOCTAL CONDITIONS OF THE AREA

1. = General Statistics

Area in acres S e O (i - e e avw (land} 2,695

{foreshore) 352
Population (Census, 1921) 5 i e S G S I 13,302
Population (Census, 1831) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 13,521
Population (Census, 1951) g P e e R 43l 25,847
Population (Census, 1961) ... ... ... cr ies 28,084
Registrar-General's Estimate of Resident Pﬂpulﬂtinn ilﬂﬁd] ve. 29,620
'ﬂynhnr of inhabited houses (18921) . o am .5 e S 2,237
Number of inhabited houses (1964) ... s i ey e S 11,408
Number of families or separate occupiers (Census, 1921) o e 2,525
‘Number of families or separate occuplers (Census, 1931) e e 3,239
Number of families or separate occupiers (Census, 1951) ... iy 7,839
NWumber of families or separate occupiers (Census, 1961) e e 9, 801
Rateable value (April lst, 1985) ... ... ... .4 £1,932,407
Estimated sum represented by a penny rate (April lst 1965] QR €7, T50

2. = Social Conditions and Occupations
The district is a residential one and a seaside resort. There are
several factoriesz in the northern part of the town but there are no
occupations which have a definitely prejudicial effect on health.

3. = Extracts from Vital Statistics of the Year

Births: - Total Males Fem. Birth Rate per 1,000 of
" Live Births = the estimated resident
Legitimate A T 177 164 population - 13.09 (Crude)
Illegitimate ... 47 iy 8o 17.28 (Adjusted)
' 388 194 194
—_— == ===
8tdill Births = Rite per 1,000 total (live
Legitimate 8 6 2 and till births) births -
Illegitimate ... _ - =2 | gl 20. 20
Vi B & 2
—— -] - -]
Total live and still-
births 396 200 196
Illgggt}:atg*liﬂe births per cent of total live births 12.11%
Deaths: - Death Bate per 1,000 of
ks 489 216 273 the estimated resident
population - 16.51 (Crude)
10.23 (Adjusted)
Total number of deaths occuring in Hospitals and Homes see e 273

(Percentage of total deaths, 55.8)
Deathe from diseases and accidents of pregnancy and childbirth:-

From Sepsis ... S T 7 . : . . ol Nil

From other causes M ‘e v i ‘i Paa - s Nil
Number of deaths of infants under 1 year nf age i i B 2
DPeath rate of infants under 1 yvear of age per 1,000 live births v 5.15
There were 341 legitimate children born and 2 deaths, therefore the

death rate per 1,000 is i She W i . e 3. 87
There were 47 illegitimate childr&n hurn and no deaths, thurﬂfnre

the death rate per 1,000 is alie R i w5 i il
Number of deaths of infants under 4 weaks of age e i P 2
Neo=-natal death rate per 1,000 live births vss s -t 5.15
Number of deaths of infants under 1 weak of age b - S 2
Early MNeo-natal death rate per 1,000 live births A i ey 5.15
Number of stillbirths and deaths of infants under 1 week ... v 10
Perinatal death rate per 1,000 total live births and stillbirths 26.25
Deaths from Cancer (all ages) i ki e yra Ty v 93.

11






the following table:-

The principal causes of death from 1855 to 1964 inclusive are shown in

l |
1955; 1956 1957 1958] 1859 1960 | 1961 1952!1953 1964
Pulmonary Tuberculosis gl al A1l 0B P T T (i ] )
Other forms of |
Tuberculosis - 1 - 1 - 1 - = -i -
| Pneumonia (all forms) 17 i7| 13| 18 18| 20| 18| 29 | 26| 24
| Bronehitis and other ! [ | |
diseases of the : | - '
respiratory system 17 | 13 15| 24 20, 21 23 | 27 | 38| 22
Co ry Disease 62 | 6l| 5B| 68 341 123| 02| 81 | 104| 102
ot Diseases of Heart | 1 [
. and blood vessels 83 | 101 | 103 92 IME o9 98] 97 | 118| a8
Intra=cranial vascular |
lesions 61 56| &7| 56 74| 73| 69| 62 71| 80
Cancer 67 70| 70| 8BS 83| 96| 98] 90 96| 93

are as follows:-

The causes of deaths of childrer under one

year for the last ten years

| | |
1955] 1956 1957 IBEBI' 1959 1960 19-511! 1962 1963 | 1964
i
| |
Diarrhoeal Discases - - - -1 =] 2 i [ = —
Bronchitis and Pneumonia 1 3 - ] = I | - 1 - 1 -
Erythroblastosis foetalis| = = I R - - - 5 s
Premature birth 5 5 T 21 4 5 2 | 4 - z |
Cerebral haemorvhage [P S S s L R ) S (O S e
Atelectasis [ E=lEs s | = | - = | ] = =
Mongolism b= = = | = = = - =
Asphyxia P | () e (e S Ry SRR IR T I
Injury at birth l 2 - - - - - - - 2 -
Congenital malformations 4 4 2 5 3 4 - 3 5 -
Congenital Syphilis - - - - - = -3 = A
All other causes - - - 1 - - 1 - - =
| TOTAL - all causes 13 13 12 10 g | 12 4 7 13 2
TABLE IV
Infant Mortality 1964
Net deaths from causes at wvarious ajpes under one year
!
5 '5 w 1 o | o ] 2 W
| ,
Sl303(3(2 5|83 5188
] I
s i T o e o .
Causes of Death = - o = o o | w I e NS
B E | | @ @
'E 1 1 1 = [ I [ E E
5 | = 3] o ; = o] 1] @ 3
I -
&
Frematurity 2 - = 2 = 3 = - e}
ALL CAUSES 2 - - = ] - - - - o
Net births in the year (Legitimate 341, Illogitimate 47): 388.
¥et deaths under one year of age (Legitimate 2, Illegitimate mil): 2.

13






TUBERCULOS IS

Additionsg to Hagister

Five cases, 1.e. cases notified for the first time (compared with
2 in 1963) and 5 cases transferred from other districts as the patients
came to live in Bognor Regis (compared with 5 in 1963) were added to the
Register during 1964 as shown below. One case was restored to the
Register.

Pulmonary Non=Pulmonary
T Total
Males Females Malez | Females

New cases 2 | = ' = 5
Cases transferred from

other districts 4 - B 1 5

Cases restored to
Register 1 - - = 1
TOTALS : 7 3 - 1 11

Removals from Register

Seventeen cases were removed from the Register during 1964, as
follows: =

Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary
- Total
Males Females Males Females
Cases transferred to
other districts 1 - - - 1
Deaths 1 - = =
Lost sight of - - - -
Hon=Tuberculous - - - - -
Recovered B 5 1 1 15
TOTALS : 10 > 1.5 1 17
Cases on Register
Tuberculosis Cases on the Register 3lat December, 1964
Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary
Ward Total
Males |Femalesi Total |Males |Females Tbta}
Bentenl -.: .. ... 10 8 | 18 - 1 1 19
East SRS e 14 .1 22 a 2 5 27
Fhlphall . o DR B 12 T 19 - 2 2 21-
O e T iie s 5 8 13 3 1 4 17
West CESRat, Riars awE 7 10 17 1 2 3 20
TOTALS : 48 41 39 7T 2] 15 104

15






SECTION TII.

GENERAL PROVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES IN THE AREA

1. PERSORS IN NEED OF CARE AND ATTERTION

It was not found nocessary for statutorv action to be taken under
Section 47 of the National Assistance Act, 1948, for the removal 1o suitable
premizses of any person in nead of care and attention, but informal actien
was taken in respect of 59 persons.

2. BURIAL OR CREMATION OF THE DEAD

During 1964 it was not necessary to make arrangements under Section 50
of the National Assistance Act, 1948, for the funeral and burial of the body
af any persons who died in this district, and in circumstances where it
1pgurud that no suitable arrangements had been or were being made other=-
wise than by the Local Authority.

3. PUBLIC MORTUARY

A modern mortuary built by the Council in 1956, provides adequate
mortuary (including 3-body refrigeration unit) and post-mortem facilities
for the Urban District and the surrounding Rural areas. 94 bodies were
admitted during the year, of which 21 were brought from the Chichester
Rural District.

4. FIRST AID STATION

A report of the work of the British Red Cross Society at the First
Aid Station. situated in Waterloo Square, was submitied to the Public
Health Committee in October, 1964, The Officer-in- ~Charge was Mrs. E.M. Smith
(Commandant, Sussex 8B, British Red Cross Society). She was assisted by
volunteers from local Detachments of the British Red Cross Society including
British Red Cross Cadets.

The First Aid Station was open from the 16th May to 20th September,
1964, First Aid was rendered to 1615 persons and 110 lost children were
cared for.

I wish to place on record the invaluasble service carried out by
Mra. E.M. 8mith and the other volunteers. In sddition the Red Cross Cadets
alnist-ud in: locking after lost children who were cared for and entertained
in the room for lost children. It would be difficult to estimate the
value of the First Aid Station to the residents and visiters, as it is open
for the whole of the season, and the duties are carried out in a most
efficient manner. It is felt that this voluntary service is fully
appreciated by visitors to the town.

The Ambulances manned by personnel of the local Ambulance and
Nursing Division of 5t. John Ambulance Brigade have carried out excellent
work by their invaluable co-operation.

5. REGISTERED HOMES

There were nine registered Nursing Homes, and nine Homes for
Disabled Persons and 0ld Persons which are under the supervision of the
County Council Officers. There are no Maternity Homes in Bognor Regis.

6. BOGNOR REGIS AND DISTRICT CHILDREN'S CARE FUND

The Children's Care Fund was inaupurated in 1932 by Dr. H.M. Ayres
to nssist necessitous cases among the children living in Bognor Regis,
and is entirely supported by voluntary contributions.

Assistance has been given where parents were advised by their own
doctor that a child should have a change of surroundings after a serious
illness and they were too poor to meet this expenditure. Where they had
relatives living some distance away to whom the child could be sent, the
fares were paid.

17







HOSPITAL FACILITIES

(b} Maternity Hospital

Zachary Merton Maternity Hospital, Rustington.
{(Accommodation 50 beds)

{c) Psychiatric Hospitals

Graylingwell Hospital, College Lane, Chichester.
(Accommodation 1210 beds)
Summersdale Hospital, Chichester.
(Day Hospital and Clinic)
The Acre, Worthing.
(Day Hospital and Clinic)
8t. Christopher's Hospital, Horsham.
(Day Hospital and Clinic).

Arrangements have been made at Graylingwell Hospital for the
treatment of out-patients. Psychiatric Qut-Patients' Clinics are

held as follows:=
Royal West Sussex Hospital,

Broyle Road, Chichester afeis i Thursdays, 2.0 p.m.
Horsham Hospital = 5 ! e Mondays, 2.30 p.m.
Worthing Hospital sara e B Tuesdavs, 2.30 p.m.

{d) Infectious Disease Hospitals
(i) Chichester Infectious Disease Hospital,
Spitalfield Lane, Chichester.
(Accommodation 12 bede and 4 cots)
(ii) Joyce Green Hospital, Dartford, Kent.
This Hospital will receive cases of Smallpox from Bognor HRegis,
and arrangements for admission of cases have to be made by the
County Medical Officer.
The services of a Comsultant in Smallpox may be cbtained on
&pplication to the County Medical Officer.

(e) Tuberculosis
There is a Chest Hospital for the treatment of Pulmonary cases at
Aldingbourne House, Aldingbourne, Nr. Chichester, with accommodation for
54 persons, and an Annexe to this Chest Hospital is situated in Hawthorn
Road, Bognor Regis, where there are 45 beds.

Cases of Non-pulmonary Tuberculosis are referred to the South West
Metropolitan Regional Hospital Board, who arrange admission to an
appropriate hospital.

Cases for thoracic surgery are recelived at King Edward VII
Sanatorium, Midhurst, and The Royal West Sussex Hospital and St. Richards,
Chichester.

{f) Venereal Diseases
Residents in the county may attend the following clinics:-

Chichester
Royal West Sussex Hospital
gnd 5t. Richard's Men and Women: Wednesdays, 6 to 7 p.m.
Portsmouth
8t. Mary's Hospital (Ward C2) Men: Tuesdaye and Thursdays, 10 a.m.
to 12 moon, and 5 p.m. to Tp.m.
Women: Mondays, 5 p.m. to 7 p.m.,
Wednesdays, 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.,
Fridays, 10 a.m. to 12 noon.
Worthing
The Hospital, Lyndhurst Road Men: Wednesdays, 5.30 p.m. to 6.30p.m.

Fridays, 4.30 p.m. to 5.30 p.m.
Women: Wednesdays, 3 p.m. to 5 p.m.
Fridays, 2 p.m. to 4 p.m,

1%



1 L "
an . 4 - " | 1T . :
[ ] 1 | v s
. ]
4 T \f - o
[ ! e i - f
HAD i ] I I
| § T 1
F ] Lt nfant feodine . £ ¥ : %
= L ¥l 'l ! [ 1 i | 1 1
1] T = ¥ i |
ik ' [l 1 1 1
IRk Fali 7 | T . E 1 =
. | ul » . L H C




-

2. SCHOOL CLINIC

A modern Health Clinic in Westloats Lane in close proximity to the
Schools provides accommodation for the Minor Ailments, Dental, Ophthalmic,
Orthopaedic and Speech clinics.

A Minor Ailments Clinic is held at the Health Centre, Westloats Lane,
Bognor Regis on Tuesday mornings, when your Medical Officer of Health is
in attendance. During the year 305 children attended the clinic, making

BB7 attendances.

Appointments are made with an Ophthalmic Surgeon for children
suffering from defective vision, and arrangements are made where necessary
with the War Memorial Hospital for the operative treatment of torsils and
adencids.

A Dental Clinic is held frequently for the treatment of children with
defective teeth.

Arrangements are also made for the treatment of children suffering
from orthopasdic defects, ear defects, and speecch defects,

Health Education

Every effort is made, elther by posters or leaflets distributed in
the area; to secure a wider use of the Health Servicez, and it is found in
this area that the best propaganda is carried out at the Health Clinic by
intimate talks with the parents, and it will be appreciated that, with the
large numbers attending, such talks cam be highly successful.

During the year your Medical Officer of Health gave lectures on health
matters to various Organisations in the town.

3. HOME NURSING

Since the S5th July, 1948, the duty of providing a domiciliary nursing
service has been the responsibility of the West Sussex County Council, and
there are nine general nurses and one auxiliary nurse serving the Bognor
Regis area. The services of a general nurse are provided, on the
recommendation of a doctor, to any home requring such service, on application
to the general nurse concerned.

4. PREVENTION OF TLLNESS, CARE AND AFTER-CARE

(a) Tuberculosis

The responsibility of providing a tuberculosis consultant and treat-
ment service was transferred to the Regional Hospital Board as from
oth July, 1948, but the County Council still maintains a domiciliary
tuberculosis service. The County Council has made arrangements with the
Sussex Rural Community Council for the care and after-care of tuberculosis
patients. Cases referred to them by the Chest Physicians are visited by
their organisers or representatives, and help of various kinds is given,
€.8., supplying beds, bedding, clothes, extra nourishment, domestic help
in the house, and the boarding=-out of child contacts.

A Chest Clinic is held at the Aldingbourne Chest Hoszpital, near
Chichester, every Tuesday morning, and is avallable for patients
residing in Bognor Regis. An additional Clinic for Contacts only is held
on the afterncon of the first Friday in each month.

{b) County Almoner Service

A County Almoner, who also acts as almoner to Aldingbourne Chest
Hospital and Bognor Regis Annexe, undertakes a domiciliary service for
persons needing help with soclal problems arising from illness. The
service includes provision of recuperative holidays, assistance with
plans for the care of the elderly sick and after-care of patients dis=
charged from hospital.

21



(c) Provision of Nursing Equipment

The County Council supplies a wide variety of equipment for use in
nurging patients in their homes, and requests have inereased considerably
as the service has become more widely known,

5. HOME HELP SERVICE

With effect from lst October, 1964, the County Council provided a
directly administered Home Help Service. Previously, the Women's Voluntary
Service, acting as agents for the County Council, undertook the organisation
of the Home Help Service. When the supply of Home Helps permits, l.!-ﬂl..ltlﬂﬁ!:
is given to households where there are, for instance, cases of maternity,
illness, young children {(mothers being absent or 11l), aged or infirm
persons, etc. Applications, accompanied by the recommendation of a doector,
nurse or midwife, are made to the Area Organiser in the town. A charge for
the services of a Home Help is made according to the means of the user.

6. IMMUNISATION AGAINST DIPHTHERIA

Seszional arrangements are made for immunisation to be carried out at
schools and at the Health Clinic as may be necessary. In additionm,
immunisation is carried out by General Practiticners at their surgeries
under an arrangement made by the County Council.

During 1964, 543 children of all ages were immunised against
diphtheria.

The number of pre-school children immunised was 465 and the number of
school children 78. In addition 742 children had re-inforcing injectiomns.

Figures of previous immunisation carried out in this district are
given below: -

AGES
i Under 10 to 14 Fozal
7 1 2 3 4 5 to 9 g .
1927 - - 1 1 - kT 33 74
1936=7 - 22 31 az 53 ! 477 233 848
1938 - 1 3 2 4 | 53 ar 100
1940 = - 2 3 2 | B 1 16
1941 - 33 150 125 119 953 TEO 2, 160
1942 - 158 119 85 85 372 199 1,028
1943 - 152 61l 48 45 148 68 5237
1844 - 183 49 27 14 74 30 377
1945 - 189 Gl 17 18 47 20 352
1946 | = 189 48 17 7 30 & 297
1947 - 121 45 ] (] 25 B 213
1948 9 265 38 (1] 9 30 11 368
1949 14 173 21 7 11 45 & 297
1950 26 235 77 19 7 33 & 403
14851 35 136 47 8 3 23 a9 2861
1852 45 159 15 ] [ 22 12 269
1853 46 156 21 4 5 13 - 245
1954 GG 165 71l 7 11 46 & 372
1955 82 157 19 17 B 36 L 324
1956 132 94 G 5 - 21 - 261
1957 146 110 15 4 3 7 2 290
1858 141 103 14 7 q 20 3 292
1959 156 100 14 5 2 15 i 293
1960 256 75 28 8 5 22 4 399
1961 118 250 47 22 15 38 14 524
1962 168 193 19 5 1 29 2 417
1963 191 180 19 10 [ 12 2 430
1964 186 158 74 21 28 76 2 543
Totals | 1824 | 3755 | 1119 5386 475 | 2735 1502 11,948

22




It is interesting to note the significant fact that for the
seventeenth successive year no cases of diphtheria were notified during
1964 (see page 18

National statistics for diphtheria since 1940 are given below.

Théy raveal the success of the Diphtheria Prophylaxis scheme.

For the ten-year period 1941=-1950 the average number of cases
notified in England and Wales, was 19,268 and the average number of deaths
was 830.

DIFHTHERIA

{England and Wales)

Year Deaths Cases
1851 T T 664
1952 32 376
1953 23 266
1954 g 173
1955 13 155
1956 8 51
1957 6 40
1838 8 79
1959 Nil 103
1960 5 52
1961 10 52
1962 2 16
1863 2 33
1964 Nil* 20

* Provisional fipure.
7. IMMUNISATION AGAINST WHOOFING COUGH AND TETANUS

S8imilar arrangements to those made for diptheria immunisation are also
made for immunisation against Whooping Cough and Tetanus. Parents may have
their children inoculated with a combiped Diphtheria, Whooping Cough and
Tetanus vaccine, or Diphtheris and Whooping Cough combined, or Diphtheria
and Tetanus combined, or any of the three injections separately. During
1964, the number of children immunised was as follows:-

CHILDREN BORN IN YEARS
1964|1963 | 1962 | 1961 | 1960 1??5 1%?0 Total
1959|1954

Diphtheria & Whooping Cough

Primary injections = = - - - - = =
Reinforcing injections - - - - - - = -
Diphtheria & Tetanus

Primary injections - 1 = - | 18 | 74 2 1]
Reinforcing injections - - - 30 53 | 325 2 410
Diphtheria, Whooping Cough

& Tetanus

Frimary injections 186 |155 | 74 | 21 | 10 2 - 448
Reinforcing injections = 169 |118 37 5] 2 = 331

These figures, together with those of children given a separate
Diphtheria inoculation, are included in the Table shown on page 22,

23



8. VACCINATION AGAINST POLIOMYELITIS

Sesziopal arrangements are made for vaccination to be carried out at
the Health Centre as may be necessary, and for adults, and in certain
instances for children, orn Saturday mornings at the Public Health Department,
Bognor Regis. Vaccinmation is also undertaken by General Practiticmners at
their surgeries. The number of vaccinations carried out in the district
during 1964 was as follows: -

Frimary vaccination Reinforcing vaccination
(three doses Sabin oral) (4th dose Sabin oral;
AGE GROUP two injections Salk; or|third or fourth
three injections injection Salk; or 4th
guadruple) injection guadruple}
Children born 1964 ‘s 29 -
Children born 1963 .. 265 )
Children born 1962 R 40 }
Children and persons )] s
born 1944-61 .. .. 115 ]
Young Persons 1933-1942 10 1
Others e B e 19 =
TOTAL . e o 208 277

8. VACCINATION AGAINST SMALLPOX

The earlier Vaccination Acts were repealed by the National Health
Service Act, 1946, and vaccination against Smallpox is now on a voluntary
basis. General Practitioners now carry out vaccination against Smallpox as
part of their service with the Executive Council under the National Health
Service Act. The following table shows the number of vaccinations carried
out during 1964: = *3

Under Over 2 I

1 year 1 year |2-4 years|5-14 y 14 years TOTAL
PRIMARY 26 261 39 7 11 344
REVACCINATION - - T 15 BD 102

10. AMBULANCE SERVICE AND HOSPITAL CAR SERVICE

The County Council operate the Ambulance and Hospital Car Service.
The Service is intended for persons who are unfit to travel hf.puhlic
transport, and requests are made normally by Hospitals and Doctors.

11. MENTAL ILLNESS

A comprehensive mental health service is provided partly by the _.
Regional Hospital Board, and partly by the County Council. Arrangements
for the admission of informal cases to hospital or for their examination at
the OQut-Patient Department of a hospital will be made by the patient's '
doctor, whose advice should be sought.

12. MENTAL SUBNORMALITY

Residential care is provided by the Regional Hospital Board for
persons in need of hospital accommodation or treatment, and by the County
Council for short and long-term stay cases who are capable of living in
the community. A comprehensive day training centre at Stockbridge Hall,
Donnington, serves the needs of the Bognor Regis and Chichester districts.

24




SECTION IV.

The following table shows the different types of Council houses

HOUS ING

erected to date in the different areas or to be erected.

+ Purchased in 1964

25

Built prior Built .- Under QJ
to 1984 during construct In prospect
1964 31712764
- g -
o 2 s £ g
SITUATION = E E < o ’-_-‘.'.E " . LU’ us T Lﬁ; el
EHEHEPHEEFEHERE:
gLAaI= 512 3% 512 4 % &2| &
2|5 gl CHA I =
= = a =
1. Ockley Road ol ] R e e (e ] ) O ] R S
2. Hawthorn Road Tl = e ey e S RS p ] s = =] == Sl e
3. Gravits Lane st R R e e S T L =12 = = =] =l =
4. Mons Avenue =l81) =] =] 81] =] = =] =] =] =] =| =] =| =] = =
5. Collyer Avenus g7heg =] =l1ss] =] = =] =] =] =| =| =] =] =] | -
6. Hampshire Avenue 4132l -] = 73] = =| = =| =| =| =] =] = = = =
7. Westloats Lane s5l11] =] =| 18] =] =| =] =] =| =] =| =] =] =} -] =
B. Westloats Gardens e TR Y E E T e | e B e R e e el =]
9. Flansham Lane e ]| e | | ] | ) I ] R s (B e ) | N
10. Felpham Way 3 = =| - 5 = =| =] =] = =1 =| =] =] =] =| =
11. Hatherleigh Gardens |, | | ‘.
and Cloze 11| -|67| = 78] =| =| =] = =1 = =| =] =] =| - -
12. Arun Road T [T A T e (e e e S e (B ) g, S (R
13. Pevensey Road {12] =] =|63| 75| =] = =] =] =l = =] =] =] =f =] =
14. Frith Road !2(‘.‘ = = = 20| =] =| = = = = = =] =] =] - -
15. Rodney Close el e e B | Y e s N S IR (B P s |G )
16. Arnhem Road 16f = =| =t 16| =1 =] = =} =} = =| =] =| = =] =
17. Greynville Close =l =k 8l18] 24] -1 - i B B S B B
18. Frobisher Road et P [ ) e () (R TR R ) e e | B [
19. Anson Road 13] =| =| = 13] =| =| =| =] =] =| =| =} = =[ =| =
20. Raleigh Road 30| =| =| = 30| =] = = =] =0 =] =] =1 =! =} =| =
21. Middleton Road 6l =| = =| 8] =] =| =] =| = =] =] =] = =] =| =
22, Pennyfields S e e R | S | I (] R (B (R B R i (R
23. Orchard Way T (o] [ (OO ey (e Y || PR PR R B ([ CE) R e LR
24. Corbishley Road 20| =54 =| 74| =| =[20)20| = =| =| =0 =] =| =] =
25. Ash Grove | el | e e e S S ] | [ ] el e ] [
26. Chestnut Grove AL U T ) SR R (U N SR EPAEY [ T R ) |
27. Towneross Avenue -l = 1|%&- L L] = L] IS s s | i e ol = b [
28. Oak Grove (e e () (e |y e e (R (B ) (e (R AP E EEE |
29. Oak Close el B | R (B [ (SR () B (SR [y (ES B ) | S
30. Laburnum Grove (] b [ BT ) R (] () L B ] [ S S, I [
31l. Hazel Road = =] =110} 1Of =] =| =] =] =} =] =] =: = = 'i &
32. Amberley Green =] = =] =} =f =] =| =] =| =|s0|s7h0oA =|76] -|T7&l|
33. Essex Road +1| = =| = e e e A e e R e s e e ]
34. Ockley Road +1 = =| - I =] = = =f = = =] =] =] =] =] =
35. Highfield Road st ) b | | R R (s (R (g ) (KU s RO IS ()
36. Ivy Lane =] FF] =] = o=l =| = =l =] =] =| =] =| =| =] =
37. Annandale Avenue e o | e et | SOy |t B F I I | e ]| e i et B |
TOTALS : (3] | A407 203 1245 - =|20|20] =|50|57|XF =|T6! - TG
* 10 purchased in 1845, i Bungalows . & Purchased in 1960.




4 ] vL B F A 15 il 4 1 . N . ry .
- | [ ] i 1Carn 1 L 1 "
i = ¥ | 18 LI 100 ] ] 1 d i ] .
E: | - -
| 1 _
| | 1)
| r
3 A
|
| Oy Al = | ;
| d | . 13 5
|
|
| 1GET :
|
| 4
| -
| . 1
| 6 | 3 H
| L o= | i - I 1
1l & Lt th 1 10 - thed sl mRali Tt
7 £ i 4 & i | 1 : . Bla] . i o | T
th il 'l th ] WL ¥ o i [n i i il
Inspec '
1 [ CL100 L 11 1 THq 1 i T Ha
[ | {i i k TiE ! ! | i
i i ¥ Phalelf I | pailth L TE
! 1 ] | 1 T {
" - -
[ k ) [ ) i
] | ! i
e 1 |
LES - hak B B i
[ i T | ] {
Al Lh ] 1 i ]




Remedy of Defects during the year without Service of Formal Notices

Number of defective dwelling houses rendered fit in consequence

of informal action by the Local Authority, or their officers

(pre-1964 notices, 57; 1964 notices, 80)

Action under Statutory Powers during the year

A.

Proceedings under sectiﬂn 9, 10 and 12 of the Huusing Act,
1957: - . e e : =

Proceedings under Section 16 and 17 of the Housing Act,
18957: =

(1) Number of dwelling houses which were rendered fit
after service of formal notices:-

{(a) By owners . aie ‘owm P .
(b) By local authority in default ﬂf OWners

(2) Number of houses closed i e s
Proceedings under Section 1B of the Housing Act, 1857:-
Proceedings under Public Health Acts.

(1) Kumber of dwelling houses in respect of which notices
were served requiring defects to be remedied FE

(2) Number of dwelling houses in which defects were
remedied after service of formal notices:=

(a) By owners ... iy :
{(h) By local ﬂuthurity in default nI OWnEers

Action under the Hnusing Act, 1961, Part II - Houses let in

Multiple Occupation

{i) Houses inspected & i
(1ii) Number of inspections mnda Inr th@ purpase w e iaa

Action under the Hnuslng Act, 1964 = Improvement of Houses

Houses inspected

27

137

Hil

Nil
Nil

Nil

Kil

Nil
Kil

24
a3

281.



SECTION V.

INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOOD

Food PaisnninE

In spite of the large number of periocd and daily visitors entering
the town, no confirmed cases of food poisoning were notified during 1964,
(See page 14).

Although no cases occurred in the town this year, it should be
remembered that with the change in the eating habits of the public since
1939, and the marked trend towards communal feeding involving the greater
incressed use of processed, reheated and made-up food dishes, danger from
outbreaks of food poisoning throughout the country has increased to an
alarming extent.

Since the passing of the Bognor Regis Urban District Council Act, 1836,
and the Food and Drugs Act, 1955, it is the duty of medical practitioners
to notify to the Medical QOfficer of Health cases or suspected cases of food
poisoning. Early notification is of paramount importance, together with
the retention of suspected food andfor specimens of vomit, faeces, ete.,
from patients so that early laboratory investigation can be carried out to
trace the source of the illness

MILE

Production - Dairy farms are now registered with the Ministry of Agri-
culture and Fisheries and the execution and enforcement of Regulations
relating to the health of cattle and clean milk production are the
responsibility of that Ministry. The Medical Officer of Health for the
District within which such farms are situate remains responsible for
ensuring that no disease communicable to man is spread by cattle or
personnel.

Mild sold under Special Besignatiﬂns - The Special Designations now
authorised are Tuberculin Tested, Pasteurised and Sterilised. Producers
of Tuberculin Tested milk of whom there are 4, are licensed by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Fisheries. Licences to pasteurise, originally the
responsibility of this authority, are now issued, and control exercized,
by the County authority.

The Milk (Special Designations) (Specified Areas) Order, 1954,
which came into cperation on the lst April, 1954, includes Bognor Regis in
Area 5 as p specified area in which the use of Special Desipgnations for
retail sales of milk is compulsory.

Dairies and Distribution - The registration of persons carrying on
the trade of distributor at or from premises within the district, and of
premises within the distriect used as dairies (other than dairy farms),
remains the responsibility of this Authority under the Milk and Dairies
(General) Regulations, 1959. Within the meaning of these Regulations
there are 28 distributors and 3 dairies in the distriect.

Under the Milk (Special Designation) Regulations, 1880, the issue
of dealers' licences to use a special designation "Tuberculin Tested",
"Pasteurigsed’, or "Sterilised” was transferred from this Authority to
the West Sussex County Council as the Food and Drugs Authority for the
area. During 1964 the following licences were issued by the County
Council in respect of dealers in the Bognor Regis Urban District Area:=

To sell Tuberculin Tested Milk ... S Sist S et LH
Tﬂ E-E].]. Pﬂ.EtE‘Uriﬂ-Ed !lti].k "o "W B oE o R PR R 23
To sell Sterilised Milk e et i i i icm LR

28




MILE (continued)

Quality - The West Sussex County Council continues to be the
authority under the Food and Drugs Act, 1935, samples being takem by its
Sampling Officers and submitted to the Public Analyst for examination as
to whether they conférm to the standard of milk fat, etc., as laid down
in the Sale o6f Milk Regulations. Your Publie Health Inspectors are also
authorised to act in this eapacity.

Sampling - Sampling of milk for bacteriological and biologiecal
examination wags carried out by officers of the West Sussex County Council
- following the coming into operation of the Milk (Special Designations)
Regulations, 1960.

MEAT

In accorddnce-with Government policy following the cessation of meat
rationing, a licence was granted by the Council im respect of one private
slaughter house, and slaughtering commencing on 16th September, 1954, has
continued since that date. This slaughterhouse has undergone further
alterations and improvements. [t now complies with the requirements of
the various Regulations which are im force to emnsure the prevention of
cruelty to animals and for the hygienic construction, layout and equipment
of slaughterhouses and the practices to be observed therein. Every
carcase and all organs of animals slaughtered in the slaughterhouse have
been 1nnp¢ntnd by the Chief Public Health Inspector or the Additional
Public Health Inspector, and complete detalls of such inspections are
shown on page <1l.

Frequent visits are paid to Butchers' Shops to ensure the
maintenance of hygienic practices and where necessary to examine meat

found to be affected by conditions nmot detectable during the normal post-
mortem inspection at the time of slaughter.

Shops and Stores

Efficient refrigerators are imstalled on the premises of all meat
retallers in the district.

Shops and stores are kept in a generally cleanly condition.
OTHER FOODS
Bakehouses

There are & bakehouses in the district. In the majority of cases,
the premises are in a satisfactory condition.

The requirements of the Factories Act are complied with, and in
no case during the year has overcrowding been observed.

Ice Cream Premises

Under the Bognor Regis Urban District Council Act, 1936, there
are 221 premises registered for the retail sale of ice cream, and 189
premises registered for the manufacture of ice cream..

Freguent visits were paid to all places of manufacture and retail
to ensure the safety of the product.

During the months of April to September, 66 samples of ice cream
were taken for bacterioclogical examination and 66 examined. Samples
were taken in sterile jars as received from the Laboratory, and sent on
ice in an insulated container to the Analyst. These samples were
examined by the methylene blue reduction test and graded as to
bacteriological cleanliness in accordance with the method recommended
by the Ministry of Health and the Public Health Laboratory Service. The
samples examined were taken from 18 different supplies; 19 samples were
from broken bulk using retailers’ serversy and 47 samples were soft ice
cream from manufacturing and dispensing machines. In all cases the
résults are communicated to both the retailer and the manufacturer.

28



| ¥ N | ]
rrad | 1
[ { | 8l ' I
i L t 1 LI L
| i | i
J | + b 3
§ ; L LG i 11 1 51 1 ]
I I 1 &
e | i H: i [ il=3 | B - | 1
e ] H L1 1 ] | II
nth | 1 Tt |7 I 1
M) ding K 1 ] wa i H
T T 1 . ¥
i a1 15 i | 1 1 |
= 3 : 5
Ot T 208 ir . 1 1t | § 1 |
e | L | 1 ) & LA
hown in the followi B
Fo : :
= 3 | | F IrLec | ]
] i ] §




3. Hni-istnmd Food Premises

Tha number of Food Premises registered under local Act powers: -

{i) Ice Cream Premises (Section B4 -
Bognor Regis U.D.C. Aect, 1936) ... i - 221
(1i) Premises used for preparation or manufacture ui pﬂtt&d
or preserved meat, fish, or other food, intended for
the purpose of sale (Section 100 -
Bognor Regis U.D.C. Act, 1928) ... pas v i 17

4. Premises Rﬁgist&red for the Distribution of Milk

The nufiber of premises registered for the distribution of
milk under the Milk and Dairies Regulations, 1958 ... Sl 2

5. Disposal of Condemned Food

All unsound food was dealt with by burning im the Council's destructor.

6. Educational Activities

A complete card record of all food premises inm the area has been
compiled and progress reports have been maintained. Adviece, as in previous
years, has been given to shop keepers during routine visits carried out by
the Food Inspectors.

The campaign for clean food handling has been continued by lectures
to local organisations, distribution of suitable literature and posters,
and discussions at the various premises with management and staff.

Az ;the Medical Officer of Health is also the School Medical Officer,
every opportunity is takem of talking to groups of mothers and children
regarding clean food.

ADULTERATION, ETC., OF FOOD

Samples are taken by the County Council, the Authority for the
administration of the Food and Drugs Act, 1953, and the Labelling of
Food Order, 1946.

In addition to the samples taken under the above-mentioned Act, the
following were taken by your Inspectors:-

Ice Cream for Bacteriological Grading ... AT o i en =15
Lollies for Bacteriological examination s Tk Pries 1
Other Foods for Chemical examination i ara ‘i n s i it Nil
Other Foods for Bacteriological examinationm ... g i 1
Water for Bacteriological examinatiom ... cei corr vnn 28

31






WATER SUPPLY (continued)

Area of Supply

The Statutory Area of Supply was 58 sq. miles in extent; and consisted
of the Urban District of Bognor Regis and the undermentioned parishes, in
all of which water mains are available.

Aldingbourne Eartham 51indon
Bersted Ford Tangmere
Boxgrove Middleton Tortington
Barnham tH. Mundham Walberton
Climping *Oving Yapton
Eastergnte Pagham

*This parish was mainly supplied by the Chichester City Water Under-
taking until this Undertaking was also transferred to Portsmouth
Water Company.

4This parish was supplied by the Selsey Water Company with the consent
of the Bognor Regis Urban District Council, until this Company was
transferred to Portsmouth Water Company.

Water supplies are derived from wells situated at Fontwell Avenue,
Eastergate, where the Council's Eastergate Pumping Station has two 24 in.
boreholes piercing the underlying chalk strata. The Council also owned a
smaller borehole on the site of the Slindon Works, but this source is not
normally in use. Water from Eastergate is re-pumped from this station for
the purpose of supplying the high=level area. During July, 1963, a new
source of supply was brought into service at Westergate Woods, Aldingbourne.

The Eastergate Pumping Station is equipped with pumping plant of
modern design.

The Undertaking possesses three service reservoirs as under:-

Gallons capacity

Nore Hill, Slindon - . o - 2, 000, 000
Balls Hut, Pontwell ... it i e 500, 000
Blindon ... T e e e St 125, 000

The new 2% million gallon service reservoir at Little Heath,
Eartham, has been completed and is now in use. New pumping plant has been
installed at Eastergate Pumping Station. New 15im., 12in. and Sin. trunk
mains were laid from Shripney to link up with the existing distribution
system in Bognor Regis and Felpham.

An adequate supply of water was afforded to the area throughout the
year from the Council's Waterworks. During 1953 a new 18" trunk main was
completed and brought into operation from the Eastergate Pumping Station
to Shripney, which was of appreciable benefit during the months of
maximum demands. The supply was distributed direct to consumers' premises
in all cases and available at all times without restriction.

The quality of the water, as distributed after treatment, was, with-
out exception, of the highest standard of organic and bacterial purity as
determined by the examinations of 109 samples and the results of chemical
examination of 3 samples of the water indicated the absence of metals,
galinity or mineral constituents in solution. 74 samples of raw water,
which is derived from a deep well in the chalk formation, were examined
and the results indicated intermittent pollution, but not to an
excessive degree, and no difficulty has been experienced in producing a
pure and wholesome water by the customary and continuously applied super=
chlorination and de=chlorination treatment.

Until June, 1960, (when softening was discontinued), the supply was

softened at source after treatment by the base-exchange process, and the
average hardness of the water in supply was 10 parts per 100,000.

33






SECTION VI.

SANITARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE AREA

CLOSET ACCOMMODATION, DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE

The extension of the area on 1lst April, 1933, brought about changed
conditions and problems. In the old area, the water carriage system was in
oparation, sewage being conveyed from all houses (except five on the out-
skirts) by two main systems of sewers to the outfall works. These are
situated just north of the sea embankment at the eastern boundary of the
old area and consist of two large storage tanks and a pumping station.

The capacity of the tanks was designed to accommodate the dry-weather
flow, collected during a period of six hours, for a population of 40,000
people, sewage to be pumped from the low-level tank during the period when
the outfall is closed, that is, from five hours after high-water until one
hour before. At one hour before high water, the outfall to be opened and
the sewage gravitated out to sea. In case, by reason of adverse weather
conditions, the high-level tank cannot be completely emptied at any tide,
the remaining sewage can be returned into the low-level tank and pumped
thence by a by-pass directly into the outfall pipe.

On the extension of the area, three districts were taken over:

On the East - Felpham Area. This is partly drained by a system of
gsewers to an automatic lifting station east of the Aldingbourne Rife and
thence to the Bognor Regis outfall works. d

On the North = North Bersted and Shripney Road Areas. At the time
of extension of boundaries, no sewers existed, the areas being drained to
cesspools (165 in number), or by earth closets and soakaways. BSince that
date, however, sewers and three automatic lifting stations have been
constructed. As will be seen from the following table, this work has
resulted in the abolition of most of the cesspools taken over on extension,
as woell as a number of cesspools constructed since. 1In the North Bersted
area, a sewer provided by the adjoining rural district passing through
MNorth Bersted Street and connecting to the Bognor Regis sewers has
provided main drainage facilities for houses in that street. The Shripney
Road sewer and lifting station, completed during 1949, provided much
needed drainage facilities for this residential, camping and light
industrial area.

On the West - Aldwick Area. At the time of the extension two small
systems of sewers existed:-

(1) The Jackson sewer and outfall, draining 34 houses in Aldwick
Avenue and vicinity. This outfall was abolished by the in-
corporation of the sewer in the Comprehensive Sewerage Scheme
in 1940.

(2) A system of sewers draining Marine Park Estate and by means of
an automatic lifting station, to the Bognor sewer.

In addition; there are several private disposal plants at large

residences, but the majority of houses drain to cesspools.

The Comprehensive Sewerage Scheme, completed in 1940, provided maim
drainage facilities for a large number of houses fronting public highways,
and resulted in the abolition of 522 cesspools. Although the scheme also
provided for the reception of sewers which it is imperative should be laid
upon the private estates in this area, circumstances have prevented the
complete sewering of these private streets, upon which there were at the
end of 1964 no less thanm 142 cesspools out of a total of 164 cesspools in
the area.

35



1
=10
1 |
] Tric
| 1
af T
]
|
1om
- 7 |
L] J
1 ]

L NC
LT
il
&




REFUSE - COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

The refuse is collected from all premises at weekly intervals.
Where it is thought that this is inadequate, a bi-weekly or more freguent
collection is carried out, such as in schools, hotels, and other large
establishments.

Any complaints and applications for a bi-weekly collecticon are
thoroughly investigated and representations made to the appropriate
Department.

The refuse was conveyed to the Refuse Destructor by Fore-and-Aft
8.D. Freightem and 50 c. yd. Pakamatic 8.D. Freighters operating a deoor
to door service.

The Refuse Destructor iz situated just off the Shripney HRoad on
the northern boundary of the district.

SWIMMING BATHS AND POOLS

During 1962 a new outdoor Swimming Bath was opened in the grounds
of a large Holiday Camp, providing bathing facilities for campers
additional to those available in the existing indoor Swimming Bath.
Both Baths are provided with a water filtration and chlorination plant,
the efficiency of which is carefully checked by the management whose
records are subject to spot-checking. In addition, water sampling and
chlorine estimation are regularly carried out by the Public Health
Inspectors. During the year 128 samples of swimming bath water were
sent for examination to the Public Health Laboratory, of which 8 showed
contamination. Subsequent check samples proved satisfactory.

There is also one private swimming pool which is situated in the
garden of a private dwelling.

CAMPING SITES

(1) The number of sites in the area used for camping purposes

during 1964 saa o i nor = o o e S S 8
(2) The number of camping sites in respect of which consents

have been issued by the local authority under the Caravan Sites and

Control of Development Act, 1960 ses siwn - . ca 8

PREMISES AND OCCUPATIONS WHICH CAN EE CONTROLLED
EY BYE-LAWS

Tents, Vans and Sheds, and Camping Grounds

Bye-laws are in force to regulate any sites let for camping during
the summer season as regards the provision of water supply, proper
sanitary accommodation, and precautions to be taken in cases of infectious
disease.

it was found that these bye-=laws were inadegquate for the control of
collective camping, and the Council obtained further powers under
Sections 106-110 of the Bognor Regis Urban District Council Act, 1938,
wheraby bye-laws were made:

(a) Prescribing an area within which camping grounds might not
be used without the consent of the Council; and
(b) for the control of camping grounds within the district.

Pleasure Fairs

Bye-laws made under the Bognor Regis Urban District Council Act,
1836, are in force within the district.

Offensive Trades

There are no offensive trades within the meaning of the Public
Health Act, 1936, in the district.

37



ISES AND OCCUPATIO ICH CAN
BEY BYE-LAWS (continued

Publie Mortuary

94 bodies were received at the Mortuary during the year, and post-
mortems were held in 852 cases.

REPORT OF THE CHIEF PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTOR

STAFF

Due to the increased work brought about by new legislation,
increased population and other factors, the Council decided to increase
the establishment of Public Health Inspectors by one full-time Public
Health Inspector.

HOUSING AND IMPROVEMENT OF DWELLINGS

The Housing Act, 1964, gives Local Authorities powers to require the
improvement of tenanted dwellings in certain edireumstances and makes
changes in the schemes of Discretionary and Standard Grants. The purpose
behind the provisions is to secure that within the next ten years most
of the older houses which lack amenities and which still have a reasonable
life, are provided with hot water, a fixed bath or shower, a wash-=hand
basin, an inside lavatory and a proper food store.

A duty is placed upon Local Authorities to arrange for the inspection
of their district with a view to identifying areas suitable for
comprehensive improvement. The declaration of defined areas as
Improvement Areas allows Local Authorities te enforce, where necessary,
the provision of improvements to tenanted houzes in those areas. To this
Purposge a survey has been commenced and, when completed, a report will
be made to the Council for consideration.

FOULING BY DOGS

This matter is of grave concern to members of the public and to the
Public Health Department. Many dog owners allow their dogs free range
with the consequent fouling of roadways, footways, verges and private
gardens.

Difficulty is experienced in taking action under the relevant
Bye-law which states "No person being in charge of a dog in any street
or public place, and having the dog on a lead, shall allow or permit
such dog to deposit its excrement upon the Public Footway. Any parson
offending against this bye-law shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding
£5." If members of the public would report any offence and be prepared
to give evidence, & considerable improvement would take place as far as
public footways are involved.

Until the introduction of legislation requiring every dog to be
kept on a lead in any street or public place, it would appear that this
public nuisance will continue.

PIGEONS

For a considerable time the numbers of farel pigeons frequenting
public buildings and spaces have been on the increase. The nuisance
from this source has been increasing proportionately.

Pigecons roost and build their nests in towers, upon ledges and in
gutters of tall buildings.

The nesting areas become breeding places for imsects, the nesting
"material blocks rainwater gutters and down pipes, thereby causing the
fabric of buildings to be subjected to penetration of water, and
subsequent damage, also the clothing of passers-by may become fouled by
droppings. It is suspected that pigeon droppings may be the vehicle of
infection of man, and further investigations are now in progress.

38

I






| Lm §
. 1 1
) ] 1Nnsy
I & F o e o
- FILEEn B ) ] & ]
N FL L NUTIUES ©
whilc - Luto
=T [T TR ] [ - [
L "M =1 LB 1]
s reasul 3] Hii ]
T .
1 T el
1 3
uring . vaa
TC) IC
tanding 151t
51 "LITOER | [ CES
s rved 4 71 Th




2. [INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOOD

(A) Slaughterhouses

(a) Number of visits to slaughterhouses i ‘e . 141
(b) Informal notices ta Y £.3 i
Carcases and Offal inspected and condemned in whole or in part
Cattle @ Sheep
x excluding|Cows|Calves| and |Pigs|Horses
Cows Lambs
Number killed 394 39 726 | 676 -
Humber inspected 394 39 TE6 | 676 -
All &iguaﬂﬂa except Tuberculosis
and Cysticercosis
Whole carcases condemned i - - - 1 -
Carcases of which some part or
organ was condemned. ., . CTaEe 65 - - 17 -
Percentage of the number inspected
affected with disease other than
tuberculosis and cysticercosis 16.5% - - |2.88 -
Tuberculosis only
Whole carcases condemned = = - - -
Carcases of which some part
or organ was condemned Ve - - - - -
Percentage of the number inspected
affected with tuberculosis - - - - -
Cysticercosis
Carcases of which some part or
organ was condemned. .. T 1 - = - -
Carcases submitted to treatment by
refrigeration... b PRva 1 - - - -
Generalised and totally condemned - - = = =
(B) Butchers®' Shops and Other Food Premises
Inspections
Premises inspected (includin Informal Samples
yehicles action taken
Butchers' Shops and Stores i a5 L =
Other Food Shops and Stores L5 1702 104 -
Ice Cream Premises =25y e 688 2 7l
Dﬁ.ll‘i&ﬂ CRCRC CECREY DR R T? — £
TOTALS £en £ e 2562 107 7l

41







2. - Cases in which DEFECTS were found

Number of cases in which defects Number of
were found cagses in
which
Particulars Referred prosecutliohs
Found |Remedied| To H.M. |By H,M. were
Inspecton Inspectr jpgtituted
(1) (2) (3) (4} (5) (B)
Want of cleanliness (S.1) - = - = =
Overcrowding (8.2} - - - - -
Unreasonable temperature
(5.3) = = = . =
Inadequate ventilation (8.4) = - - = =
Ineffective drainage of
floors (5.6) = = el 5 it
Sanitary Conveniences (5.7)
(a) Insufficient - = = = E
(b) Unsuitable or defactive - - - = =
(c) Not separate for sexes - - - = =
Other offences against the
Act (mot including offences
relating to Qut-work) - = = o =
Total - - - = =

FART VIII OF THE ACT - Outwork (Sections 110 and 111)

Section 110 Section 111

No. of No. of No. of No. of

out= cases of| prosecu=| instances
Nature workers | default| tions for{ of work |Notices Proce-
of in in '-| failure in un- |served cutions
Work August sending to wholesome
list lists supply | premises

requi red to the lists
by Section| Council

110(1)(e)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7T)

Wearing ) Making
apparel ) etc.

)

b

) 5 - - = - =

Lampshades B - - - - -
Total 11 - = i P o

43







14.

15.

16.

1?1

18.

19.

21.

22.

23:

24.

liquid insecticide.

CESSPDOLS

(i) Inspections (excluding Foreman's inspections)

(ii) Informal action e oane it
SMOKE

(i) Observations ... e i e

(ii) Informal action W ¥ s

NOIEE (Bognor Regis U.D.C. Act, 19386)

(i) Observations ... i T s
(ii) Informal action siais e e

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES

(i) Inspections ... o) S e
(1i) Informal action ik s "

FET ANIMALS ACT, 1851

{i) Inspections ... il r T
(ii) Informal action b ik Fuls

PIACES OF ENTERTAINMENT

{i) Inspections ... R R it
(ii) Informal action Ak T s

AGRICULTURE (SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELFARE PROVISIONS) ACT,

EaC]

CRCEES

1956

(i) Inspections ... §oe e STt
{ii) Informal action i e S

SUEPECTED FOOD POISONIRG

Visits and inguiries wiiia o iaw

SUNDRY VISITS AND INVESTIGATIONS

(Excluding Petroleum Act visits) Visits
Informal action SR apes s s

HEATING APPLIANCES (FIREGUARDS) ACT, 1952

(i) Inspections R f bl
(ii) Informal action i et e

HAIRDRESSERS AND BARBERS (Public Health Act,

(i) Inspections ... e i i
{ii) Informal action o e ot

ERADICATION OF BED BUGE AND OTHER VERMIN

(i) Inspections ... i iy o
(ii) HNotices SO SouE

.

1961)

v

E

(iii) Number of Council Hous&s fnund infested with bugﬂ and

subsequently disinfected i

{iv) HNumber of other houses found infested with hugs aud

sSubsequently disinfected T3

15

10

38

11

In addition, & Council housesg and 14 non-Council houses were found
to be infested with other vermin and were duly disinfested.

The method employed for freeing these houses was spraying with
Disinfestation is carried out by staff of the Public

Health Department.

45






SECTION VII.

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS FOR THE YEAR 1964

Health Resort uetaurﬂlugical Station, Bﬂgnur Hegis

The Meteorclogical Station is situated in the Waterloo Square Gardens,
and is 24 feet above Mean Sea Level.

The Station enclosure contains a Stevenson scraen in which the shade
thermometers - maximum, minimum, dry bulb and wet bulb - are mounted 4 feat
above the ground; an. earth thermometer at 4 ft. depth;: a standard 5 in.
rain gauge; and a patch of bare ground &6 ft. square for recording the daily
state of the ground surface. A grass-minimum thermometer is placed at grass
level within the enclosure at 6 p.m. each day. All the thermometers are
Fahrenheit and certified by the National Physical Laboratory.

The Campbell-Stokes Sunshine Recorder is fixed on the south parapet
of Fitzleet House, Queensway at a height of 136 feet above ground level.

The standard Fortin Barometer, the cistern of which is 32 feet above
Mean Sea Level, iz kept in the office of the Meteoroclogical Obsarver.

All the instruments are examined and tested periodically by an
Officer of the Meteorological Office, Air Ministry, when the general
operation of the Station is scrutinized.

Observations are made every day throughout the year at 9 a.m. (10 a.m.
during the operation of Summer Time) and & p.m.

A code report of the day's weather is sent by telegram each evening
to the Meteorological Office, London, and the leading newspapers are
supplied with reports from that office.

A detailed report of observations is forwarded to the Meteorological
Office each month for publication in their journals and for such other
statistical purposes as they may deem them of use.

Observations for the year

Bright Sunshine

The amount of bright sunshine for the year was 1,754.1 hours, (16.0
hours bhelow nvemge:‘r. giving a daily mean of 4.8 hours.

The average yearly sunshine in Bognor Regis over a period of forty
years is 1,770 hours giving a daily mean of 4.8 hours.

Although seven months of the year had below average sunshine, the
months of July, August, September and October had a total of 131.5 hours
above average.

The Alr Ministry Meteorological Office annual table giving monthly
and annual totals of duration of bright sunshine at 360 stations in
Great Britain and Northern Ireland showed that BOGNOR REGIS had the 2nd
position on the mainland for the year 1964.

Rainfall

The rainfall for the year was 29.07 inches, which was 0.49 inches
less than the local average of 29.56 inches.

Seven months of the year showed rainfall figures below average.
January, 1964, with .71 inches was the driest January since records were
kept, whilst May with 3.97 inches was the wettest over the same period.
(See Table III).

47



1 1 i 4 Ll ! ; : .
: 1 1 L I i kLl : ; . ;
1 1 0 D H = & I : 5
1 b ami i & 2 g - -
with ave 4 ' - ; - -
¥ hoar dur ] et ¥ - g . : . |
Total ! =5 |
] 7 1 s SUNSM1n x =
! I
I | , . :
1 2nd Uzt |
: A y Tk | 1 { ¥ ] 3
Liw 1 e r ur | | - . | ¥ ¥
1 1 3 i ek - ' | Thil . ; e
.l - o ey vil MO ;
] 't § == & : e . :
sldest omthn: e r g . :
early tempe L
P ! : nche
-+ =t A & e 3 . : :




co | 62 01| c2 | &5 LT a9 0 [ETeloL| = = - GE0"0F : Iead ayl ao7 adeaany
g 4 LT | 1 I g o | uware [BEr-6Z | PuSZ |OLECOE 266 ° 62 EELLERET|
£ F 1 | O 0 E i 0 | vagz |F9c 62| Puz  [ZCC-Of T £ Iaqmaroy
er | t z 1 z e |® 0 #nﬂmm g5z 63 | W0z |goc-oe 910" 0 190150
c G £ E 1T [0} & 0 i1 |¥69°6E| I51E |ELFOE b Al o Iaquaidag
o g g1 | O g L G O | 4aaT |BOE°6E| WIOE [BIS°OE 290 0E : jenIny
= T a1 | & g 0 1 0 | UI8 |g6C°6E| PUE |POF OE 9ET 08 &gnp
g 9 L 9 P 0 g 0 | pug |89% 62| WI0E [BEEOF 990 08 bl AL aung
A g LB | 4 Z T 0 | I5TE |969°6E| UIST |OTS O£ 890" 0L 2 Ken
-4 £ ot | & g o g 0 | ISTE [99S°6EZ| UWISE |9FFOF %66 6T | A 1rady
A 0 g o] 8 F T1 0 | 31812 |OBF°6Z | 419 |Z0G°OE OLG " BT 21T
ot | 1 3 £ [ z F 0 | uapz |9gr'62| UL [096°0F 901 "0g : fxenigad
L - E e g 1 TT 0 | Y30E |98B'GE| PUZZ (8BL-OF 991 0f *er Axenuep
oSt 2PN3ITIET
oM hg | B g8 | 3 | 3N wien | @3vg |seyosul (| 9iwg |seysul 18 A37ABID
i gnid Taae]
Suipeaa w‘n:...n_nn B2 uURay pum FOGT
-:woxy Buymorq oq o3 pariesqo paisn(pe paisnfpe  [ogE ©3 pasnpaa VAR
EQWTY JO JIDquEny JEIMO] jsaydTH Jd@1eWwod B
(SucTiIvAIasqO LW D 0060) ( sayoaufg)

ONIM

LD 0060 LV THNSSEMd HIV

‘I ETHYVL

449



g9 | O T—.u.wnh.l £G = - - - - - - - ‘0= p'og | ¢k | gg | aves oz adeaaay
0z | O1 | w363 | 61 | &F UiBE g2 MIET ® WiL | 05 uice CE MIET % W38 | %S (0T - P"1IF | 9E | OF L
g € | WI0E | 9 ] Hioe og Yis1l ¥o HigE EF Hicg 65 [0°T + “h.hv £¥ | 29 e IBQWaAON
2 0 YIET | OE LS yawe PE il S Uige 80 | PIE ® 3IST I8 ID°F - E°6Y | EF | 95 e 18003230
0 o] IS1Z | OF 19 1812 ZF M2%T % WIOT | T9 BSTIE ¥ UICT | 29 HilT ZLI0°T + 009 | BS | 99 *rr Jaqueidag
0 o Y30E | 2F 29 MIOE ¥ PIEES | L¥ MILT ¥ UIG £9 _-_un_m B Wiel | 29 P CL [ITN °Z9 | 95 | 89 i 1snAny
(] (8] 419 9% 18 uig 8F M310E ¥ WIcl | 19 runﬂ 7 UL oo Ll FPLIE'O + [S°29 | LS | B9 i Ainp
(o] 0 i0g | 1F HE H1o0e ol L EY A 02 | PUE F 3BT LT U392 ¥ MIET | EL 0T - 085 | €S | £9 N aunp
o |0 |[wg | 2r| €5 UI0g or 181E LS pugz BS I8TE EL J0'E + J0°cSS | 05 | 09 £ul
g (g |uz [ez| ¥ UL 1€ I8 Z 6¥ PIg oF WIEE 66 [6°T - [c'9F | ¥ | 1% Trady
8 g Hie cs 14 UIG T YiL BE [UIGSET ® PIEE | EF gL CE 19T % UIGE | TS O'E - [S'OF | LE | FF Tk yael
FPL |'B HiL G ¥ "L ag pag ke Yisgt ag 38T FS TN c Ok | 9E | SP s Arenagag
ET | B HiFkT | ©F cF UIFt CZ UI0E ¥ 1812 | 1TF Hagtl gL 18TE g8 |0°2 - |D"6E| SE | EF 2l Larenue
4
- = = = = ]
_ oo o i1 LT s
o 0
[t 8 s - IR L
& 2 ] E TE| B B |®
B = m.! ajeq 3 aeq aeq " a3 eq EIg*El B Tu =
Q ke W. L] M = w o 0
: | > 2 %5 g £ g T mel o fw
gl a2 _..__m g " = 5 B Bawn|l 8 |8 | P91
718 |® |58 ; : : ¢ REEI B EIR vy
U g = LdB|lm (8 | B
o S mop 0 o | &3 B
= o o 189m0 asoydtH IsamoT 3saydtH o » i
53 o ..
o+ W TN wnmEx By i “
1198
El1s0rg| SSeId UQ| _gng 17equared sesifag epeys ujy ainjeradwa]

*I1 A9Vl




66 LET - - LO" 62 0961 LE'6 - = - : STVLOL
- - - GF°0 = - - - s E'R]Y o I ] afimionn 8 Jwaj
A 8T [M3IOE ¥ Y3I9g HIZT'Uo 9" | £2°0 + 't aF'z 9L" 28 ' 6E S 1F Trr adequadag
11 vl Yi6g uo gL° gT°0 - oS € g9°1 881 a8 ¥rov £'8F T I9QEIAON
L 11 Yig uo gL- 85°0 - 65°E 60" 1 05" 1 18 9°LF £°0¢ 1300190
9 L Yi§1 uo gg* 15 h e LB" 69" 8Z%" 9L 9°'Lg g8°19 s aaquajdes
9 2] YILT uo g9° LE'0 - 8L'T LE2°1 15 e g'8C¢ L I o8 3sniny
9 8 YL uc og’ ke TL LS” P1* SL £°6% 6 £9 Arnp
18 £1 UIET uo 68°1 LT 8E'E Pre 76" £L 0'es L"6S aung
11 £1 ISTE Uo 92°1 P6'T + L6'E 62 € 89" 8L z2'gs L°9% Aen
o1 T 4Y10g uc 99° 00'T + 682 LI"% AR 28 S gk 6'LF 1rady
o1 £1 WIFT uo 26°1 o]z + 29F “LBLE - z8 f°8E 8"0F Y2z e
g o1 PIEZ U0 Qg° 0s°1 - et (3 62" 88 £'6E 9 '0F s Kaunaqed
k L Yigl wo tg° 05T - 1.L: i1 EL" 88 G RE B 'BE 0 Srmnuef
A0 | SI 0
1o 1o £O6T-F26T 'L'N'D ‘L'N"D

qaut | youy (sayouy) sapad 0060 0081 (raqed [ aued

STEl0L 00T =

PO JO | TO" JO ‘EINOY pE Uy L3303 o1 00T 01 0060 |goyyeanieg saalfaq) |sasadaq)

gdep| siep 11EF 3s23E31D J0 adeiaay YA TN feqg - K3 ppyumy (919 312 ja1nd fag FABT

Autex (Aujpea| - woxy { sayouy) SATIETSY LURCD 0060 AT HY3A

Jo oy |FotoN |aoualayITd sTe3ol ATyjuock jamaeaaduag aferony

( STHOHI) FUYNDHS OOTHLLVA TIVANIVH ALTOTHOH

"I1I1 FTIEVL

51






INDEX

Page
Accumulations P P . e 44
Ambulance Facilities ... e 24
Animals-Nulsances 44
ﬂ.m LB N & F L B ] LN O ] 11
Bakehouses . i e 29
Births and Blrthratn I L T v i I
Burial of the Dead iy i 17
Butchers' Shops ... 41
Bye-laws ... i : 18, 37
Camping Grounds ... et Tt a7
Cancer .aa &, B, &, 11, 12, 13
Causes of Death ... soe 11, 12, 13
Cesspool Cleansing . 386, 36, 45
Child Welfare P aa - 20
Children's Care Fund ... 17
Clinics e PR 20,.21
Closet nmunmdatmn as
Comparability Factors ... — -]
Council Members ... 2
Deathsand Death-rate
4, #: 10, 1}, 13, 13

D‘L&l‘l‘hﬂlﬂ. .Ea CRCEEY CRCEY ERECE 13
Diphtheria s Ty 22, 23
Disinfection Sl et S 44
Disinfestation ... s 44, 45
Ditches 1 oa e iy 44
Domiciliary Eﬂrvice - 22
Drainage ... iae Wi 35, 44
Factories and Workplaces 42, 43
Firat Aid 8tation ... ... 17
Food Poisoning ... .=-- 14, 28, 45
Foods: Meat and Other

2B, 29, 30, 31, 32, 39, 41, 42
General Statistics PN cea B=11
Health Education 21
Health Visitors ... H . 20
Heating Appliances {Flruguards}

Act, 1952 e ‘s e 45
Home Help ... 22
Home Nursing v R i 21
Hospital Car Service ... s 24
Hospitals ... i i 18, 19
Houses tinhahitﬂd} ACiin et~ T i
Housing T, 9, 25, 26, 27, 38, 40
Ice Cream ... = 351 3{]: 3]-1- 32
Impunisation [Diphtheria} 22, 23
Infantile Mortality 6, 8, 10, 11, 12
Infectious Diseases 7, 9, 14, 15, 46
Infectious Diseases Hospital 19
Legislation in Force ... ren 1B

83

Page
Maternal Mortality ... 10, 11, 20
Maternity and Child Welfare 20, 22
Meals on Wheels - o, 4
Measles ... S g 14
Meat and ﬂther Fﬂﬁda 28, 31, 41
Mental Health ... ua ene 10 24
Meteorology vae e ees  A7=52
Midwives e S 20
Milk saE .« 28, 29, 30, 32, 41
Mortuary R com Ll 38
National Assistance Act T 17
Neonatal Death Rate ... T 11
Noise e P irats e 43
Nuisances iia wiw e e 44
Nursing in the Home ... . 21
Nursing Homes ... Chas i 17
Offensive Trades o Firep i
Perinatal Death Rate Rl 11
Persons in need of Care PR 17
Pet Animals e e e 45
Petroleum Acts S T 46
Pleasure Falirs PR w i 37
Poliomyelitis ... fonta ay 14
Population v R €, B, 10
Public Conveniences ... P 43
Public Health Committee P 2
Public Baths ... P rate 37
Rateable Value T 9; 11
Rats and Mice DEStructlun sae 36, 44

Refuse Colleection and Disposal 37

Sanitary Inspection of Area a5
Scarlet Fever ... P aaa 7, 9
Sewerage aas s 35-37
Shops Act, 1934 s e 4
Slaughterhouses Py o 29, 41
Emallpox e e ers 19, 24
Smoke FRP e Warh i 45
Social Conditions sl o 11
Stables ... L alelg SE 4
Staff P aE e “aa ‘e 3, 5
Stillbirths A Euy waa e 11
Swimming Baths i e 37
Tents, Vans and Sheds S 37
Tuberculosis

T, 9, 16, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18; 21
Vaccination Ties s i 24
Venereal Diseases e i 19
Vital Statistics 4, &, 8, 9, 10, 11
Water pian o i cnw S2=34
Whooping Cﬂugh i e 14
Zymotic Diseases ‘pea “aa T8












